

**In the Court of Special Judge Under POCSO Act(Additional District & Sessions
Judge,1st Court), Sealdah, South 24-Parganas
Special Case no 41 of 2025**

Order No. 03 dated 18.07.2025

Record is put up today as the accused Raju Das is brought under arrest.

He is taken into custody and remanded to JC till 02.08.2025.

I.O. of the case has filed an application praying for recording the statement of Victim Girl under section 183 of BNSS on the ground assigned thereon. I have examined the said victim girl and she is willing to make her statement judicially under section 183 of BNSS. Accordingly the prayer of the I.O. in respect of recording of the statement of victim girl under section 183 of BNSS is allowed in the interest of the investigation.

As per order of the Ld. District Judge vide order No. 467-G dated 5th day of July, 2025, Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.) 1st Court, Sealdah is requested for recording of the statement of victim girl under section 183 of BNSS with necessary compliance under section 26(4) of POCSO Act.

On behalf of the accused Ld. Lawyer appears by filing fresh vakalatnama and also files a bail petition but none move.

Bail petition be kept with the record.

Fix **02.08.2025** for **production of the accused and awaiting report.**

Anirban Das (WB00691)
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah